



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 3182 of 1985

Dharampal And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)

: M.Salam

Counsel for Respondent(s)

: A.G.A.

Court No. - 86

HON'BLE HARVIR SINGH, J.

1. The instant appeal was taken up for hearing today. However, as per the report submitted by learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Rampur, dated 20.04.2018, all the three accused/appellants namely, Dharampal, Rakesh Pal alias Rajpal and Satyapal, sons of Ram Nath Singh, resident of Village-Kripaya Happu, Police Station-Milak, District-Rampur are stated to be residing in Town-Kashipur, District-Udham Singh Nagar (Uttarakhand) and the whereabouts of all the accused/appellants are not known.

2. Under the circumstances, the Circle Officer, Police Station-Milak, District-Rampur is directed to trace out the accused/appellants stated to be residing in town-Kashipur, District-Udham Singh Nagar (Uttarakhand). While tracing out the aforementioned appellants/accused, the District Police of Town-Kashipur, District-Udham Singh Nagar (Uttarakhand) shall extend full cooperation and coordination to the Circle Officer, Police Station-Milak, District-Rampur.

3. The Circle Officer, Police Station-Milak, District-Rampur shall file a detailed report by way of personal affidavit, specifying the efforts and the measures adopted by the Circle Officer in tracing out the said appellants/accused.

4. Let a copy of this order be transmitted to Superintendent of Police, Udham Singh Nagar for extending necessary co-operation in tracing out the said accused/appellants.

5. List this case before appropriate Bench on 19.02.2026.
6. Let a copy of this order be forwarded to Superintendent of Police, Udhm Singh Nagar through Registrar (Compliance) of this Court for necessary compliance.

(Harvir Singh,J.)

January 14, 2026

Faridul